historical operations of the Company with (i) the incremental effect of properties acquired in 2004, (ii) the issuance of debt and (iii) the issuance
of the Company's common stock, as if these transactions had occurred on January 1, 2004.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management based upon the historical
financial statements of the Company and of the individually acquired properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro
forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company's previous filings with
the Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-5

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

8

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical(1) Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Net Investment in Real Estate $ 372,152,517 $ 271,366,610  (2) $ � $ 643,519,127
Cash and cash equivalents 52,855,061 (169,778,492)(2) 176,381,705  (3) 59,458,274
Other assets, net 8,218,143 � � 8,218,143

Total Assets $ 433,225,721 $ 101,588,118 $ 176,381,705 $ 711,195,544

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Mortgage note $ 84,665,378 $ � $ � $ 84,665,378
Line of credit 4,402,000 100,000,000  (2) � 104,402,000
Financing obligation 5,934,984 � � 5,934,984
Accounts payable and other liabilities 14,647,901 1,588,118  (2) � 16,236,019

Total Liabilities 109,650,263 101,588,118 � 211,238,381
Minority Interest 1,000 � � 1,000
Shareholders' Equity:
Common stock 323,574,458 � 176,381,705  (3) 499,956,163

Total Shareholders' Equity 323,574,458 � 176,381,705 499,956,163

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders' Equity $ 433,225,721 $ 101,588,118 $ 176,381,705 $ 711,195,544

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

9

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(1)
Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of June 30, 2004. Please refer to Dividend Capital Trust Inc.'s
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2004.

(2)
Reflects the acquisition of properties that were acquired subsequent to June 30, 2004. These properties were acquired using proceeds

[…]

respectively. The total cost of these facilities, including acquisitions costs and acquisition fees paid to an affiliate, was approximately
$271.4 million.

(3)
A certain amount of capital was raised through the Company's public offerings subsequent to June 30, 2004 some of which was used
to fund the acquisition of properties subsequent to June 30, 2004. As such, the net proceeds from the shares that were sold subsequent
to June 30, 2004 through October 22, 2004, the date of the latest acquisition, are included in the accompanying pro forma balance
sheet. The following table reflects the calculation used to determine the net proceeds received from the Company's public offering:

Shares Sold Subsequent to June 30, 2004 through October 22, 2004 19,531,345
Gross Proceeds $ 195,979,672
Less Selling Costs (19,597,967)

Net Proceeds $ 176,381,705

F-7

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

10

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical(1)

2003
Acquisitions

2004
Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 2,645,093 $ 8,194,285  (2) $ 45,666,104  (5) $ (1,593,498)(7) $ 54,911,984
Other income 61,364 � � � 61,364

Total Income 2,706,457 8,194,285 45,666,104 (1,593,498) 54,973,348
EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 366,650 2,159,121  (2) 12,128,660  (5) � 14,654,431
Depreciation &
amortization 1,195,330 4,898,414  (3) 42,567,007  (6) � 48,660,751
Interest expense 385,424 1,988,125  (4) 6,997,616  (4) � 9,371,165
General and
administrative
expenses 411,948 � � � 411,948

Total Operating
Expenses 2,359,352 9,045,660 61,693,283 � 73,098,295

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 347,105 $ (851,375) $ (16,027,179) $ (1,593,498) $ (18,124,947)

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF COMMON
SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 3,987,429 � � 52,738,308  (8) 56,725,737
Diluted 4,007,429 � � 52,738,308  (8) 56,745,737

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.09 $ (0.32)
Basic and diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

11

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

(1)
Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2003. Please refer to the

[…]

Eagles Landing/South Creek 6/08/2004 5,253,300 31,245,223 36,498,523 2,306,679
Memphis TradeCenter 6/22/2004 2,335,000 22,524,076 24,859,076 1,127,221
Trade Pointe III 9/28/2004 1,020,000 7,239,775 8,259,775 356,398
Interpark 70 9/30/2004 1,383,117 7,566,005 8,949,122 394,850
RN Portfolio 10/01/2004 39,512,385 198,963,568 238,475,953 26,811,084
Cypress 10/22/2004 2,627,100 13,054,660 15,681,760 1,596,457

Total $ 68,279,954 $ 427,834,590 $ 496,114,544 $ 42,567,007

(7)
This amount represents the pro forma adjustment for the amortization of above and below market rents pursuant to SFAS 141.

(8)
For purposes of presenting pro forma weighted average shares outstanding, it has been assumed that the number of shares outstanding
(56,725,737 shares), as of the date of latest acquisition, October 22, 2004, have been outstanding since January 1, 2003.

F-13

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

16

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical(1)

2004
Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 9,088,315 $ 21,979,859  (2) $ (624,446)(5) $ 30,443,728
Other income 240,676 � � 240,676

Total Income 9,328,991 21,979,859 (624,446) 30,684,404
EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 1,913,854 5,519,324  (2) � 7,433,178
Depreciation & amortization 4,410,835 20,042,821  (3) � 24,453,656
Interest expense 1,544,604 3,504,472  (4) � 5,049,076
General and administrative expenses 784,400 � � 784,400

Total Operating Expenses 8,653,693 29,066,617 � 37,720,310

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 675,298 $ (7,086,758) $ (624,446) $ (7,035,906)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 23,062,383 � 33,663,354  (6) 56,725,737
Diluted 23,082,383 � 33,663,354  (6) 56,745,737

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.03 $ (0.12)
Basic and diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-14

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

17

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(Unaudited)

(1)
Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2004. Please refer to the